



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 926/2022**
DOMS INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Raghu Vinayak Sinha, Adv.

versus

M/S AMRIK SINGH AND SONS & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Abhishek Dev, Adv for D-1
Mr. Harsh Khanna, Adv. for D-3&4
Mr. Kamlesh Anand, Adv. for D-5

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

28.02.2024

IA no. 1044/2024 on behalf for def no. 3 for seeking extension of time in filing written statement.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that no reply is required to be filed but condonation of delay should be subject to some cost. Consequently, the IA is allowed for the reason mentioned therein. Delay stands condoned subject to cost of Rs. 2000, to be paid to the plaintiff within 4 weeks. *IA stands disposed off.* Replication be filed within the period permissible as worked out from today without waiting for the cost to be paid. However, failure to pay cost within 4 weeks shall entail further imposition of cost of double of the above amount.



IA no. 25440/2023 on behalf for def no. 4 for seeking extension of time in filing written statement.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that no reply is required to be filed but condonation of delay should be subject to some cost. Consequently, the IA is allowed for the reason mentioned therein. Delay stands condoned subject to cost of Rs. 2000, to be paid to the plaintiff within 4 weeks. *IA stands disposed off*. Replication be filed within the period permissible as worked out from today without waiting for the cost to be paid. However, failure to pay cost within 4 weeks shall entail further imposition of cost of double of the above amount.

IA no. 22744/2023 on behalf for def no. 5 for seeking extension of time in filing the written statement.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that no reply is required to be filed but condonation of delay should be subject to some cost. Consequently, the IA is allowed for the reason mentioned therein. Delay stands condoned subject to cost of Rs. 2000, to be paid to the plaintiff within 4 weeks. *IA stands disposed off*. Replication be filed within the period permissible as worked out from today without waiting for the cost to be paid. However, failure to pay cost within 4 weeks shall entail further imposition of cost of double of the above amount.

IA no. 12510/2023 under Order 8 rule 1 on behalf of def no. 3

The present IA had been filed for seeking directions to the plaintiff to supply documents to the applicant/defendant and for seeking some more time to file a written statement. Since the written statement on behalf of def no. 3



has been taken on record after condonation of delay, the present IA also stands disposed off accordingly.

CS (COMM) 926/2022

Except for def no. 2, plaintiff and other defs. wish to enter into mediation for a possible settlement. Defendant no.-2 does not wish to file any written statement. The parties are thus referred to the mediation centre, High Court of Delhi for 07.3.2024, at 4 pm.

Put up again before this Court on 24.05.2024 for awaiting mediation report.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 28, 2024

Click here to check corrigendum, if any