



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 926/2022**

DOMS INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Raghu Vinayak Sinha, Advocate.

versus

M/S AMRIK SINGH AND SONS & ORS. Defendants

Through: M. Abhishek Dev, Advocate for D-1.
(Through VC)
Mr. Harsh Khanna & Mr. Sandee
Khanna, Advocates for D-3
Mr. Kamlesh Anand & Ms. Jyoti
Devi, Advocates for D-5.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. AJAY GULATI

% **ORDER**
24.05.2024

The matter has been referred to the Mediation Centre for a possible settlement between the plaintiff and the defendants, except defendant no. 2 who in any case does not wish to file a written statement. Learned counsel for the defendant nos. 1 & 5 submit that there is a bright possibility of settlement coming about with the plaintiff. Learned counsel appearing for defendant nos. 3 & 4, however, submits that they have already informed the mediator that they will no longer be participating in the mediation proceedings and consequently, will be contesting the suit on merits. It needs a highlight that plaintiff has not filed replication to the written statement on



behalf of defendants no. 3 & 4 and the maximum permissible period to do so has also expired.

The next date of mediation is 29.05.2024. In view of the above, the matter can now proceed to admission/denial qua the plaintiff and defendant nos. 3 & 4. In case settlement does not come about with defendants no. 1 & 5, on the next date admission/denial can be carried out qua defendants no. 1 & 5 also. Learned counsel for defendant nos. 3 & 4 is granted final opportunity to file a reply to the interim injunction application of the plaintiff within four weeks, failing which the right to do so shall stand closed.

Rejoinder to the reply, if filed within period permitted, be filed within further four weeks. Put up for admission/denial on 29.08.2024.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 24, 2024/Ni

Click here to check corrigendum, if any