



\$~13

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

CS(COMM) 926/2022

**DOMS INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Raghu Vinayk Sinha,  
Advocate

versus

**M/S AMRIK SINGH AND SONS & ORS.**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Harsh Khanna, Mr. Sandeep  
Khanna, Advocates for D-3 & 4.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI**

**ORDER**

**06.05.2025**

%

1. The matter has been listed today for carrying out admission / denial of plaintiff's documents on behalf of defendant nos. 3 & 4 only.

2. On the last date, ld. Counsel for the plaintiff was directed to bring the originals of the documents filed alongwith the suit. He was further directed to file the documents in physical form. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff, however, has submitted that he is raising a formal objection in regard to the right of counsel for defendant nos. 3 and 4 to inspect the original documents at this stage since, as per the Commercial Courts Act, ld. counsel should have made a formal request for inspection of the documents prior to filing of the affidavit of admission / denial of documents.

3. In response, ld. Counsel for defendant nos. 3 and 4 submits that the objection is invalid since the matter is still at the stage of

admission / denial of documents.

4. So far as filing of documents in physical form is

*This is a digitally signed order.*

*The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.*

*The Order is downloaded from the CDHC Server on 09/05/2025 at 14:25:08*



concerned, Id. Counsel for the Plaintiff submits that he has not filed the same since he has instructions now to move an application for summary judgment.

5. It needs a highlight that that suit has already been decreed qua defendant nos. 1, 2 and 5. No documents have been filed on behalf of defendant nos. 3 & 4 alongwith written statement.

6. In view of the above, be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 15.05.2025, for further directions.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI**  
**(DHJS),**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**MAY 6, 2025/sk**

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

*This is a digitally signed order.*

*The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.*

*The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 09/05/2025 at 14:25:08*