



\$~2

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(COMM) 926/2022

DOMS INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Shilpi Sinha, Advocate

versus

M/S AMRIK SINGH AND SONS & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Harsh Khanna, Mr. Rishabh
Tyagi, Advocates for D-3 & 4

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

21.11.2025

%

1. The matter has been listed today for carrying out admission / denial of plaintiff's documents on behalf of defendant nos. 3 & 4. Plaintiff is carrying the originals of its documents as was directed by the Hon'ble Court.

2. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff has, however, highlighted that affidavit of admission / denial filed by defendant nos. 3 & 4 respectively is not in the format prescribed for the Commercial Suits. Additionally, it has also been contended that publically verifiable documents have also been denied without justification.

3. In response, ld. counsel for defendant nos. 3 & 4 submits that there is justification for denying the aforementioned documents. However, since the affidavits of admission / denial are not in the prescribed format, defendant nos. 3 & 4 are directed to file the affidavits of admission / denial in the prescribed format in which they can give detailed reason for denying the documents. The affidavits of admission / denial be filed within 5 weeks. Let the original documents be brought on



the next date as well.

4. Ld. Counsel for defendants no. 3 & 4 has also raised a suspicion, on instructions, that the person who has filed the present suit has expired and consequently, plaintiff be directed to either confirm this or be directed to produce the person who has filed the suit, through VC or physically. Ld. Counsel for defendant nos. 3 & 4 is directed to move an appropriate application in this regard as directions of this nature can only be passed by the Hon'ble Court.

5. Put up for admission / denial of documents on 12.01.2026.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 21, 2025/sk